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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr M J James

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr James complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. Mr James also alleges that the sales representative did not inform him that he could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives. Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mr James was born on 2 September 1947. He is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60. 

5. In 1991, Mr James met with a sales representative of Prudential and explained that he would like advice on how to fill a 3 year gap in service under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. He says that the representative advised him that paying AVCs would meet his requirements.  

6. Mr James signed an application form on 25 March 1991. Section 2 of the form was headed  “Pension Scheme Details” and asked for details of any other contributions or benefits by posing a number of questions. On the form signed by Mr James the answer “No” was given to a question as to whether he was contributing to Past Added Years. Other questions in this section concerning his free-standing AVCs and whether he had pensionable employment other than under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme were also answered “No”. 

7. Mr James agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential at the rate of £20 per month to increase his pension benefits. In Section 3 of the form, headed “Contributions”, he signed his name next to his response to the question requesting for the AVC amount he wished to pay monthly.

8. The form contained a declaration that:

“I understand that the AVC arrangements are governed by the provisions of the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme. I also accept the provisions in section 7.”

Section 7, was headed  “Important Notice” and read:  

“In joining the Scheme, applicants should understand and accept:

(b) that because individual circumstances vary, they should, before starting to contribute to the Teachers’ Superannuation AVC Scheme, consider their position carefully, seeking independent financial advice, where appropriate, about whether contributing to the Scheme is in their best interests.

9. Mr James has varied the amount of his AVCs to the policy on several occasions. On 13 January 1994, 8 June 1995 and 13 November 1997 he signed AVC amendment forms which included a Section 2 entitled “Pension Scheme Details” which asked the same questions to those in the corresponding section of the AVC application form. On all of these forms, no answer was given to a question as to whether he was contributing to Past Added Years. The form completed in November 1997 was countersigned by a Prudential representative, Mr M J Brennan.

10. The AVC amendment forms contained a declaration that individuals should consider their position carefully before amending the level of their additional voluntary contributions. 

11. “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) forms were completed by the Prudential representative, Mr Brennan, as a record of the meetings which took place on 13 January 1994 and 8 June 1995 detailing the financial and employment situation of Mr James and were countersigned by him.

12. On the 1994 fact find form, it was noted that Mr James’ attitude to risk was “medium” and he wished to invest his money for income over a period of more than 10 years. It also showed that he had been a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme for 21 years and his preferred retirement age was 55 (although retiring at 60 was more realistic).  The “Summary of Your Personal Financial Review” section of the form completed by the representative during the meeting stated that:

“In order to provide an increased income in retirement I would advise an increase in AVC payments for Mr James. From the formulae, a 9% contribution is possible.” 

13. On the 1995 fact find form, it was recorded that Mr James’ attitude to risk was “low” and his level of financial awareness was “reasonable”.  His preferred retirement age was noted as 60 and in the “Reasons Why” section of the form for “Pensions”, the representative wrote:

“Mr James would ideally like to retire at age 55. He could contribute up to 9% of salary. As they plan to part redeem their mortgage they can afford to apply the saving on interest towards the AVC.”

14. The signed fact find forms contained in the “Confirmation of Your Understanding Section” a declaration signed by Mr James that he understood and agreed with the information in the summary sections.

15. On 11 April 2000, Mr James signed another AVC amendment form (countersigned by Mr Brennan) which included under Section 10, “Declaration”:

“Prudential’s representative has clearly explained the alternative methods available of review available to me when considering the payment of additional voluntary contributions. I confirm that I have chosen the following method:

Completion of a financial review [not ticked]

Completion of the application form only [ticked]

Because Prudential has not completed a financial review, I understand they can only provide advice regarding the payment of additional voluntary contributions.

Prudential representatives cannot give advice about any other company or its products.

I have received “Your Personal Quotation” and the Members’ Brochure “An easy way to top up your pension” paying particular attention to the Section entitled “Key Features”…….

I have been made aware of booklet entitled “A Guide to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme” with regard to the “Past Added Years” option……”

16. On 26 March 2002, Mr James signed an AVC amendment form which included under section 10, “Declaration” similar statements to those shown in paragraph 15 above.

17. Mr James has alleged that neither the representative who established his AVC policy nor the one who arranged for the AVC increases to be effected mentioned the PAY option. He feels that he was “a prime example of a teacher who should have bought back added years”.

18. He says that it was only in 2004, after recovering from a serious illness and undertaken research into pension provision for early retirement did he realise that PAY would have been the appropriate option for him.  

19. Mr James has written that:  

“Just because there was a denial box on the form does not prove knowledge and understanding of PAY just that I was not paying into that scheme. At the point of form filling decisions have already been made and ticking boxes is a formality.

…I feel cheated in the manner that Prudential treated my life chances. Pensions are a very serious issue and clear, concise comprehensive unbiased alternatives and information are essential if people are to make best choices. I do not think that I was afforded that basic right.”

20. He also writes that:

“In all the correspondence over time the fundamental issue has become clouded, namely that in my situation at the first instance I should not have been sold AVCs. It should have been incumbent on the Prudential to advise me to buy past added years before any consideration whatsoever of Additional Voluntary Contributions. They were dealing in an area where many of their customers were unknowledgeable about pensions and possible ways forward. It is my contention that they took advantage of this. The way they linked themselves to the Teachers Pensions Agency wrongly reassured customers that everything was above board; I assumed that I was being given the best advice for my future provision. Of course they cannot possibly admit to this strategy as the financial implications would be colossal, readdressing the miss-selling to thousands of customers, but it does not make them right.” 

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

21. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mr James about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 

22. They feel that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Mr James rejects because he says that, in his case, there was no such discussion.

23. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in their member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on their application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively.  

24. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.  

25. Prudential have not been able to contact the representative who arranged Mr James’ AVC policy for his recollections of the meeting. They have, however, managed to obtain a report from Mr Brennan, the representative who met with Mr James on several occasions to increase his AVCs. 

26. Mr Brennan says that Mr James had informed him that he wished to pay AVCs because of his intention to work part time. He also says he would have followed the usual format of the meeting in discussing the Prudential AVC contract and PAY and asserts that PAY may not have been an appropriate option for Mr James. He has also written that:

“Difficult to purchase added years on all occasions as often there was a limited number of years to “make up”. Booklet referred to years to add, whereas many teachers paid AVCs due to a wish to retire early or to work part-time.”  

27. Prudential say that Mr Jones would not have received any advice from them when he amended the amount of AVCs payable in March 2002 because their direct sales force had been disbanded in 2001.

CONCLUSIONS

28. The Prudential sales representative was obliged to ensure Mr James was aware of the PAY option. There was no obligation on him to provide advice as Mr James believes. The AVC application form signed by Mr James confirmed that he was not purchasing PAY in the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme. This suggests that Mr James was asked about and thus made aware of the existence of that option. Although Mr James may be right in saying that the representative did not provide a full explanation of PAY that is not the same as saying as he was not alerted to the possibility which is all Prudential needed to do. 

29. The fact find forms completed in 1994 and 1995 are detailed and indicate that the representative took some care in establishing Mr James’ financial circumstances and aspirations. It was not inaccurate for these forms to indicate that an AVC arrangement was a suitable way of meeting those aspirations. 

30. By 2000, Prudential had revised their AVC amendment form to include the declaration about PAY. By signing this revised form on two occasions, Mr James confirmed that his attention had been drawn to a booklet giving details of PAY and how to obtain a PAY quotation should he have wished to do so. Again, he cannot  maintain that he was unaware of the option by the time he signed the form in April 2000. Those subsequent actions also cast considerable doubt on his assertion that he would have chosen PAY had the option been brought to his attention at the outset. 

31. The evidence does not lead me to the view that any improper advice was offered to him.  His complaint is not upheld. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 May 2006
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